FCC Measurement/Technical Report on
Module
EES3
Report Reference: MDE_CINTE_0801_FCCg
Test Laboratory:
7 layers AG
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen

2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test: GSM / EDGE Module
Type Designation: EES3 Module
Kind of Device:
(optional)
GSM 850/900/1800/1900
Voltage Type: DC
Nominal Voltage: 4.5 V
Maximum Voltage: 4.5 V
Minimum Voltage: 3.2 V
General product description:
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) is a GSM 850/900/1800/1900 module and supports
GSM and EDGE.
The manufacturer declared that nominal voltage is equal to high voltage.
In PCS1900 mode the EUT operates in blocks A through F from 1850.2 MHz (lowest
channel = 512) to 1909.8 MHz (highest channel = 810).
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
antenna connector
enclosure
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2
Test report Reference: MDE_CINTE_0801_FCCg
 Page 6 of 28
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Remark: EUT A is equipped with a temporary antenna connector.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
CZ000D01)
GSM / EDGE
Module
EES 3
Module
IMEI:
0044010802
10103
B2.0.1 Rev. 00.900
(SVN 01)
2008-08-12
Remark: EUT A is equipped with a permanent antenna connector.
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
HW Status SW Status Serial no. FCC ID
AE1 DSB75
Evaluation
Board
DSB75_B1_0
005
  A5B009001
50933
–
AE2 DSB75 flex
cable
AE3 Laptop Lifebook